R F Chase, deputy group chief executive
Dr J G S Buchanan, chief financial officer
W D Ford, chief executive, refining and marketing
Dr B E Grote, chief executive, chemicals
R L Olver, chief executive, exploration and production
Dr D C Allen, group chief of staff and executive vice president
P B P Bevan, group general counsel and executive vice president
Dr A B Hayward, group treasurer
J A Manzoni, chief executive, gas and power, and executive vice president

key financials
$ million 2001 2000

Pro forma result adjusted for special items 13,178 14,203
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items 9,880 11,214
Historical cost profit after exceptional items 8,010 11,870
Per ordinary share – cents

Pro forma result adjusted for special items 58.73 65.63
Replacement cost profit before exceptional items 44.03 51.82
Historical cost profit after exceptional items 35.70 54.85

Dividends per ordinary share – cents 22.00 20.50
– pence 15.436 13.791

Dividends per ADS – dollars 1.32 1.23

reconciliation of reported profit/loss to
pro forma result adjusted for special items 2001 2000

Pro forma
Acquisition Special result adjusted

$ million Reported amortizationa itemsb for special items

Exploration
and Production 12,417 1,759 322 14,498 15,710
Gas and Power c 521 – – 521 571
Refining and
Marketing c 3,625 718 487 4,830 4,558
Chemicals 128 – 114 242 1,036
Other businesses
and corporate (556) – 73 (483) (622)
Replacement cost
operating profit 16,135 2,477 996 19,608 21,253
Interest expense (1,670) – 62 (1,608) (1,659)
Taxation (4,512) – (237) (4,749) (5,220)
Minority
shareholders’ interest (73) – – (73) (171)
RC profit before
exceptional items 9,880 2,477 821 13,178 14,203

a Acquisition amortization refers to depreciation relating to the fixed asset revaluation
adjustment and amortization of goodwill consequent upon the ARCO and Burmah Castrol
acquisitions.

b The special items refer to non-recurring charges and credits.
c 2000 has been restated to reflect the transfer of the North American natural gas liquids

business from Refining and Marketing to Gas and Power.

14 BP 2001

financial and business performance review

These tables and charts show the highlights of BP’s
achievements in 2001. They reflect more than our financial
performance. Our strong underlying profitability has allowed